WLMO
www.vishay.com Vishay Sfernice
Revision: 24-Apr-2026 1 Document Number: 50089
For technical questions, contact: sferprecisionpot@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
WireLess Position Data Transfer Module
LINKS TO ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

X: external
ZXXX: special number for customized configuration
SAP PART NUMBERING GUIDELINES
WLMO 2 L D ZXXX
MODEL NUMBER OF CONNECTED SENSORS PROTOCOLE ANTENNA TYPE SPECIAL REQUEST
Two sensors connected LoRa “Custom”
ACCESSORIES (upon request)
• Connectors / wires harnesses
• Sensors already equipped with connectors / wires harnesses
WLMO
www.vishay.com Vishay Sfernice
Revision: 24-Apr-2026 2 Document Number: 50089
For technical questions, contact: sferprecisionpot@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Note
(1) The voltage value sent is the average value of the NoM (please refer to technical note www.vishay.com/doc?50094
MAIN CHARACTERISTICS
Number of input / sensor type Up to two analog sensors (contacting and / or non-contacting)
Initial activation and pairing By actuation of the sealed mechanical switch (incl. status colored LED)
Application layer / protocol of communication LoRa 2.4 GHz (to be interpreted by compatible gateways), no-license private network
Transmission / reception channels,
five frequency bands (settable),
bandwidth: ± 200 kHz each
CH0 at 2.402 GHz
CH1 at 2.426 GHz
CH2 at 2.450 GHz
CH3 at 2.465 GHz
CH4 at 2.480 GHz
Number of measures (NoM) during DFCP (settable) 1 to 10 000 values per sensors
Data frame transmission cycle period (DFCP)
(settable)
One frame (1) per sensor is sent periodically at a configured value within the 20 s to
10 000 000 s range (1 s increment)
Power emission 7.08 mW (8.5 dBm)
Spreading factor (SF) (settable) SF7 to SF12
Receiving sensitivity -140 dBm
Signal range 2 km (SF12 - open field - no obstacle - perfect orientation of the module / gateway),
please refer to technical note www.vishay.com/doc?50094
Stand-by mode Request over the air (OTA)
Data encryption AES128, please refer to technical note www.vishay.com/doc?50094
Output data resolution (ADC)
Data storage (2 sensors) Five last values of NoM
INITIAL FACTORY SET UP
Transmission / reception channel CH0
Spreading factor (SF) SF7
Number of measures (NoM) during DFCP 60
Data frame transmission cycle period (DFCP) 3600 s
CONNECTION / SUPPLY SPECIFICATIONS
Maximum voltage supply to sensors 5 VDC per sensor
Interface (to connect sensors) Two threaded M8x1 sealed connectors - 3 male pins,
TE connectivity: T4030014031-000
Recommended cable (max. length) 2 m cables - 3 wires AWG 20 per sensor
Recommended connectors Matching with TE connectivity: T4030014031-000
Power supply 2 x AAAA 1.5 V - 625 mAh battery (included)
Battery level Information Available in payload message (data 5)
Battery life (typical)
2 years
SF7 - 1 measure/15 minutes - 1 transmission/hour